## Desai Ketan Dhirajlal MBBS, MS, MCh, FRCS

## CURRICULUM VITAE

NAME : DESAI KETAN DHIRAJLAL

## HONORARY POSITIONS HELD:

- 1. PRESIDENT, MEDICAL COUNCIL OF INDIA, NEW DELHI (1996-2001 & 2009 TILL DATE)
- 2. NATIONAL PRESIDENT, INDIAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, NEW DELHI (2001-02)
- 3. PRESIDENT, GUJARAT MEDICAL COUNCIL (1993 ONWARDS TILL DATE)
- 4. MEMBER, EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE, MEDICAL COUNCIL OF INDIA, NEW DELHI (2007-2009)
- 5. MEMBER, INSTITUTE BODY OF POSTGRADUATE INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL EDUCATION & RESEARCH, CHANDIGARH (1995-2000)
- 6. MEMBER, INSTITUTE BODY, ALL INDIA INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES, NEW DELHI (1999-2001)
- 7. CHAIRMAN, ACADEMIC COMMITTEE, ALL INDIA INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES, NEW DELHI (1999)
- 8. CHAIRMAN, STANDING SELECTION COMMITTEE, ALL INDIA INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES, NEW DELHI (2001)
- 9. MEMBER, DRUG TECHNICAL ADVISORY BOARD, NEW DELHI (2000-2001)
- 10. MEMBER, GOVERNING BODY OF INDIAN COUNCIL OF MEDICAL RESEARCH (ICMR) (1996-1999)
- 11. MEMBER, GOVERNING BODY, NATIONAL BOARD OF EXAMINATIONS (NBE) (1996-2001 & 2009 TILL DATE)

- 12. DEAN, FACULTY OF MEDICINE, GUJARAT UNIVERSITY (1991-1997)
- 13. MEMBER, BOARD OF MANAGEMENT, BABA FARID UNIVERSITY OF HEALTH SCIENCES, FARIDKOT, PUNJAB (1998-2003)
- 14. MEMBER, EXECUTIVE COUNCIL, GUJARAT UNIVERSITY (1992-TILL DATE)
- 15. COURT MEMBER, GUJARAT UNIVERSITY (1989-TILL DATE)
- 16. CHAIRMAN, CLINICAL BOARD OF STUDIES, GUJARAT UNIVERSITY (1991-2009)
- 17. MEMBER, CLINICAL BOARD OF STUDIES, GUJARAT UNIVERSITY (1991-TILL DATE)
- 18. MEMBER, BOARD OF STUDIES (CLINICAL), SARDAR PATEL UNIVERSITY (1992-1995)
- 19. MEMBER, EMPLOYEES STATE INSURANCE CORPORATION, GOVT. OF INDIA (2003-2006)

## **HONOURS CONFERRED:**

- 1. FELLOWSHIP AD HOMINEM OF THE ROYAL COLLEGE OF SURGEONS OF EDINBURGH (FRCS), U.K.
- 2. DR. B.C. ROY NATIONAL AWARD FOR EMINENT MEDICAL TEACHER OF THE COUNTRY, FOR THE YEAR 1995.
- 3. VISITING PROFESSORSHIP, BY THE TAMIL NADU DR. M.G.R. MEDICAL UNIVERSITY, CHENNAI.

- 4. SPECIAL AWARD TO EMINENT MEDICAL MEN FOR DISTINGUISHED ACHIEVEMENT OF HIGHEST ORDER, FOR THE YEAR 1996 BY INDIAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, NEW DELHI.
- 5. IMA DR. A.K.N. SINHA NATIONAL AWARD FOR DISTINGUISHED SERVICES TO MEDICAL PROFESSION, FOR THE YEAR 1997, BY IMA, NEW DELHI.
- 6. RECIPIENT OF 'PRESIDENT'S GOLD MEDAL' AWARD FOR OUTSTANDING CONTRIBUTION TO UROLOGY BY UROLOGICAL SOCIETY OF INDIA.

\*\*\*\*\*